

Feb 21, 2017, 4:09 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 94072-0

(Court of Appeals No. 74602-2-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN PHILLIP HALL,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., et al.,

Respondents/Defendants.

ANSWER OF JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., TO PETITION
FOR REVIEW BY JOHN PHILLIP HALL

Fred B. Burnside
Frederick A. Haist
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A.

1201 Third Ave., Ste. 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF CASE	3
	A. Factual Background	3
	B. Procedural Background.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. Legal Standard	5
	B. Hall Fails to Show Any Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	6
	1. Hall’s FFA Claim Raises No Public Interests because the FFA Previously did Not Apply to Ex- Spouses and was Amended to Do So.....	7
	2. Hall’s CPA Claim Raises No Public Interests because Freddie Mac Guidelines do Not Apply to Ex-Spouses.....	9
	3. Hall’s Trustee Conflict Theory Raises No Public Interests as Hall Failed to Show Any Trustee Bias	14
	4. Denying Hall Leave to Amend Raises No Public Issues as Futile Amendments do Not Warrant Leave	15
	5. Denying Hall Discovery under CR 56(f) Raises No Public Interests as the Law is Settled that Discovery Can be Denied for Delay.....	17
	C. The Court should Award Chase its Costs	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abreu v. Countrywide Bank, FSB</i> , 2009 WL 2913509 (D. Md. 2009) (unpublished).....	10
<i>Bridges v. ITT Research Inst.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 335 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12 (1971).....	16
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343 (1983).....	16
<i>Deerman v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1393 (N.D. Ala. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 140 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>In re Det. of June Johnson</i> , 179 Wn. App. 579, 322 P.3d 22 (2014), <i>review denied</i> <i>sub nom. In re Det. of Johnson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1005, 332 P.3d 984 (2014).....	6
<i>Gardner v. First Heritage Bank</i> , 175 Wn. App. 650 (2013).....	2, 10, 17
<i>Glenham v. Palzer</i> , 58 Wn. App. 294, 792 P.2d 551 (1990).....	11
<i>GMAC v. Everett Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 126 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1008 (2014).....	12

<i>Hall v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,</i> 196 Wn. App. 1036, 2016 WL 6534895 (2016) (unpublished)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoflin v. City of Ocean Shores,</i> 121 Wn.2d 113, 847 P.2d 428 (1993).....	6
<i>Houk v. Best Dev. & Const. Co., Inc.,</i> 179 Wn. App. 908 (2014)	8, 9
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	14
<i>Karlberg v. Otten,</i> 167 Wn. App. 522 (2012)	17
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma,</i> 124 Wn. App. 454 (2004)	10
<i>Lincoln v. Transamerica Inv. Corp.,</i> 89 Wn.2d 571 (1978)	16
<i>Mangat v. Snohomish Cty.,</i> 176 Wn. App. 324, 308 P.3d 786 (2013).....	15
<i>Manteufel v. SAFECO Ins. Co.,</i> 117 Wn. App. 168 (2003)	17
<i>McGarvey v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 2013 WL 5597148 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2013).....	11
<i>Molsness v. City of Walla Walla,</i> 84 Wn. App. 393 (1997)	17, 18
<i>Pfingston v. Ronan Eng'g Co.,</i> 284 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Ramirez-Melgoze v. Countrywide Home Loan Servicing LP,</i> ADV 09-80101-PCW, 2010 WL 4641948 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2010) (unpublished).....	11

<i>Robertson v. GMAC Mortgage LLC</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	11
<i>Salewski v. Pilchuck Veterinary Hosp., Inc., P.S.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 898 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1006 (2016).....	12
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751 (1985).....	16
<i>Stranberg v. Lasz</i> , 115 Wn. App. 396 (2003).....	18
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688 (1989).....	19
<i>US W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Wash. Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 74, 949 P.2d 1337 (1997).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500 (1999).....	17
Statutes	
Consumer Protection Act (CPA)	2, 3, 9, 14
Deed of Trust Act (DTA).....	11
Revised Code of Washington	
61.24.090.....	11
61.24.165.....	7
61.24.165(2).....	8
61.24.165(6).....	7, 8

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(f).....19

Rule of Appellate Procedure

12.1.....15
13.4.....5, 6
13.4(b)(1)5
13.4(b)(1)(2).....5
13.4(b)(1)(4).....5
18.1(j).....19

Washington Court Rule

15(a)16
56(f).....3, 17, 18, 19

Other Authorities

<http://www.snoco.org/RecordedDocuments/RealEstate/SearchDetail.aspx>.....11
